

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY  
LOUISVILLE DIVISION**

**ALLAN M. JOSEPHSON,**

*Plaintiff,*

*v.*

**TONI M. GANZEL, et. al.,**

*Defendants.*

Case No: 3:19-cv-00230-RGJ-CHL

**THE HONORABLE  
REBECCA GRADY JENNINGS**

---

**PLAINTIFF'S CONSOLIDATED BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANTS' SIX MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENTS OF FACTS ..... 2

    I. Defendants rely on assertions that contradict undisputed evidence. .... 2

        A. The evidence shows that the immediate reaction to Dr. Josephson’s Heritage Foundation remarks included Defendants. .... 3

        B. The evidence shows that Dr. Josephson’s Heritage Foundation remarks were not highly publicized, as Defendants knew..... 4

        C. The evidence shows that Defendants knew of Dr. Josephson’s expert testimony on gender dysphoria and wanted to take action..... 4

        D. The evidence shows that the initial reaction to Dr. Josephson’s speech was based on his views..... 5

        E. The evidence shows that Defendants took action against Dr. Josephson because of his views. .... 8

        F. The evidence shows that a handful of faculty openly criticized Dr. Josephson’s views in a faculty meeting in mid-November 2017. .... 10

        G. Defendants admit they demoted Dr. Josephson due to his speech. .... 11

        H. The evidence shows that Defendants changed Dr. Josephson’s duties in ways the demotion did not require to punish him for his speech. .... 13

        I. The evidence shows that all Defendants participated in creating a hostile work environment for Dr. Josephson. .... 14

        J. The evidence shows that after the demotion, Defendants took action against Dr. Josephson based on the complaints they tracked but never investigated. .... 17

        K. The evidence shows that Defendants faulted Dr. Josephson for doing things they told him he could do..... 17

        L. The evidence shows that Defendants began discussing terminating Dr. Josephson by March 2018, only months after the demotion..... 17

        M. The evidence shows that Defendants reduced Dr. Josephson’s clinical hours at most twice—because he was doing additional work. .... 18

        N. The evidence shows that through June 2018, Defendants targeted only (and inaccurately) Dr. Josephson’s performance. .... 18

        O. The evidence shows that after mid-July 2018, Defendants never met with Dr. Josephson to discuss their supposed concerns, in stark contrast to their standard procedures. .... 19

P. The evidence shows that after July 2018, Defendants ignored Dr. Josephson’s improved productivity in their push to terminate him. ... 20

Q. The evidence shows that Defendants terminated Dr. Josephson because of the views he had expressed..... 22

R. The evidence shows that demoting and terminating Dr. Josephson were both rare acts, not a default action taken for no reason..... 22

S. The evidence shows that each Defendant played a role in terminating Dr. Josephson because of his speech. .... 23

II. Defendants rely on assertions that are not material but are disputed. .... 25

A. The evidence shows that Dr. Josephson spoke in his personal capacity at the Heritage Foundation..... 25

B. The evidence shows that any concerns about Dr. Josephson’s plans for treating gender dysphoria in his Division were due to his views... 26

C. The evidence shows that the University tried to create a welcoming environment only for its preferred viewpoints..... 27

D. The evidence shows that Woods began thinking about demoting Dr. Josephson by at least November 2, 2017..... 28

E. The evidence shows that Defendants generated complaints against Dr. Josephson to cloak their push for his demotion and termination.... 29

F. The evidence shows that after the mid-November 2017 faculty meeting, Woods decided Dr. Josephson’s views and speech disqualified him from leadership, placed him in a catch-22, and then demoted him before he could do anything..... 32

ARGUMENT ..... 34

I. The undisputed material evidence supports Dr. Josephson’s claims against each Defendant..... 35

A. Defendants violated Dr. Josephson’s rights by creating a hostile work environment and eventually ending his appointment at the University because of his protected speech..... 35

1. Dr. Josephson engaged in constitutionally protected speech..... 35

a. Dr. Josephson spoke as a citizen when he discussed how best to treat gender dysphoria in children. .... 35

b. Dr. Josephson’s speech addressed matters of public concern. ... 37

c. *Pickering* balancing weighs in favor of Dr. Josephson..... 39

2. Defendants took adverse actions against Dr. Josephson. .... 41

a. Defendants created a hostile environment for Dr. Josephson... 42



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 968 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	39
<i>Amelkin v. McCluer</i> , 330 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	54
<i>Arendale v. City of Memphis</i> , 519 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	46
<i>Bard v. Hamilton Cnty. Dep’t of Job &amp; Fam. Servs.</i> , 809 F. App’x 308 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	39
<i>Bart v. Telford</i> , 677 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	42
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	41
<i>Bloch v. Ribar</i> , 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	35, 41
<i>Brooks v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> , 999 F.2d 167 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	2
<i>Bush v. Compass Group USA, Inc.</i> , 683 F. App’x 440 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	2
<i>Butler v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs for San Miguel Cnty.</i> , 920 F.3d 651 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	39
<i>Carten v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 282 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	57
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	52, 54
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	43
<i>Cockrel v. Shelby Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 270 F.3d 1036 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	52
<i>Connick v. Meyers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	37, 39
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	55, 58
<i>Dye v. Office of the Racing Comm’n</i> , 702 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	44, 47

<i>EEOC v. BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of L.A.</i> , 450 F.3d 476 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	46
<i>Fritz v. Twp. of Comstock</i> , 592 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	43, 58
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 411 (2006) .....	36, 37
<i>Gregory v. City of Louisville</i> , 444 F.3d 725 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	57
<i>Hardy v. Jefferson Cmty. Coll.</i> , 260 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	1, 36, 39, 40, 58, 59
<i>Hawkins v. Anheuser Busch, Inc.</i> , 517 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	49
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	7
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. &amp; Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	38
<i>Johnson-Kurek v. Abu-Absi</i> , 423 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	1
<i>Jordan v. City of Cleveland</i> , 464 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	48, 50
<i>Kallenberg v. Knox Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2008 WL 3823732 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 12, 2008) .....	48
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	2, 8
<i>Keyser v. Sacramento City Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 265 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	47
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014) .....	38
<i>Lee v. Cleveland Clinic Found.</i> , 676 F. App’x 488 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	49
<i>Littlejohn v. Rose</i> , 768 F.2d 765 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	44
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	6, 36, 37, 41
<i>Nailon v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 715 F. App’x 509 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	46

*Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan*,  
536 U.S. 101 (2002) ..... 44, 45

*Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205*,  
391 U.S. 563 (1968) ..... 35, 39

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015) ..... 55

*Rondigo, LLC v. Twp. of Richmond*,  
641 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 56

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 8, 55

*Terminiello v. City of Chi.*,  
337 U.S. 1 (1949) ..... 7

*Thaddeus-X v. Blatter*,  
175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 35, 42, 43, 44, 45, 58

*Thomas M. Cooley Law Sch. v. Kurzon Strauss, LLP*,  
759 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 34

*Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.*,  
393 U.S. 503 (1969) ..... 7

*Turker v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Corrs.*,  
157 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... 57

*United States v. Thomason*,  
991 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2021) ..... 6

*United States v. Varner*,  
948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 6

*Waldo v. Consumers Energy Co.*,  
726 F.3d 802 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 48

*Ward v. Athens City Bd. of Educ.*,  
1999 WL 623730 (6th Cir. Aug. 11, 1999) ..... 46, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52

*Williams v. City of Franklin*,  
586 F. Supp. 2d 890 (M.D. Tenn. 2008) ..... 46

*Williams v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
187 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 48

*Worrell v. Henry*,  
219 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2000) ..... 48

**Other Authorities**

Daily Signal,  
*About The Daily Signal*, <https://dailysign.al/3ELoNQO> ..... 4

Hannah Natanson,  
*Loudoun School Board Reaches Settlement with Teacher Who Sued over Transgender Policy*, WASH. POST (Nov. 15, 2021), <https://wapo.st/30GxNaM> ..... 38

Jane Pauley,  
*A Look Back: Top News Stories of 2017 Month-by-Month*, CBS News (Dec. 31, 2017), <https://cbsn.ws/2XDNMVk> ..... 4

THE GREAT CONVERSATION (GREAT BOOKS OF THE WESTERN WORLD)  
(Robert M. Hutchins ed., 1952) ..... 41

Univ. of Louisville Hum. Res.,  
*Improvement Plans*, <https://bit.ly/3aFsoSF> ..... 20
